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Sbri C. It. Bhattaeharyya.; With the removal of slums from the city itself, the suburban areas of Calcutta are being fast urbanised. May I know whether the plan or the efforts being made by the CMPO include provision for the requir<!ments of ordinary human life, namely, shops, bazars, roads, public conveniences and water Supply for these areas where the adjoining slums are being removed and the people resettled?

Shrl Asoka Mehta: In the programmes of development for these metropolitan cities like Calcutta and Bombay, provision has been made for various facilities that have been indicated.

Shrt C_ K. Bba.ttaellaryya.: What about water supply?

8hrl AlIOka Mehta: Water supply is also given very high priority. But apart from water supply, there are other facilities which require a great outlay. For instance, as far as Bombay is concerned, the total outlay invested by the Municipal Corpora-
ticm is something Uke Rs. 700 crares.
Now, one has to think of getting these resources and mobilising them, partly from the State and partly from other sources, and see how they can best be phased over a peripd of time.
In all this, water supply will get the highest priority.

Opening of more Hospitals iJl the country

+
.nOl. Shrl Snbodh Hansda:

Shrl S_ C. Samanta:
Shrl M. L. Dwlvedl:
Shrl Bhagwat Jha Alad:
Shrl P. C. Borooah:
Shri lIukam Chand

Kachhnvalya:
Shri Bade:
Shrl Yashpal Singh:
Shrl Blbhntl MIshra:

Will the Minister of Health aD4
Family Plannlnr be pleased to state:

ia) whether It is a fact that sug-
".stion for opening more hospitals at district level instead of opening of big medical colleges in cities has beeD made at the 11th Annual Conference of the Indian Section of the International College of Surgeons held in Delhi in the lsr.t week of December,
1965; and

(b) if so, the reaction of Government thereto?

The DepQty Mblister In the MiDIII-
try of Health a.nd Family P1anDIn&'
(Shri B. S, Murthy): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Improvement of District Hospitals and opening of new medical colleges are complementary and not contradictory of one another. It ia necessary to open new medical colleges to meet the shortage of doctOR in the CGUntry. All possible steps are being taken to augment and improve hospita>! facilities at the district level also.

8hr1 Subodh 1IaDSda: May I Imow whether the Government is a~
that the existing district hospitals are not well equipped, particularly in West Bengal, especially in the matter of modern surgic8I\ instruments; if so, may I know whether Government will provide more funds to equip all the existing district hospitals'

Tbe Minister of Health and Family Planninr (Dr. SushIIa Nayar): No, Sir, there i. no such proposal from the Central Government The hospitals are the responsibility of the State Governments, and we shall certainly bring it to the attention of the State Government that they need to improve these facilities as the hon.
Member has stated.

Shrl Subodh BlUl.8da: I would -like to know whether the International College of Surgeons have experienced any difficulty due to the disadvantage in locating all these colleges in the main cities and not locating these colleges in the rural areas, to remOve which they have made some sUggestions?
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Dr. SWIbiIa Nayar: They have ma('Je no suggestions for locating medical colleges in the rural areas. I am sorry, the President of the Association has talked of everything except his own subject, as to how to improve the surgical facilities in the various hospitals. He has stated that we should give three times the salaries to the doctors in the rural areas.

Shri D. C. Shanna: Sir, I rise to a point of order. Is it proper to discuss a person in these tenns when he is not present here to defend himself?

Mr. Speaker: That is a public statement that he has made. We can discuss that statement.

Dr. Sushlla Naya:r: Further. he hal mggesled that instead of opening new medica'l colleges we should divert that money far various other purpose •.
Now, Sir, some. doctors may be interested In not increasing the number of doctors in India becaUSe if the doctors are increased naturally it will afi'ect the fl!lw that are there. But, as the House Is well aware, there Ia
• shortage of doctor., whatever this gentieman might have stated, and we have to train more doctors to make up for the shortage.

Shrl S. C. Samanta: May I know the policy followed by the Central Government a. regard. opening of colleges and hospitals In different parts at States, and what advice hal been given to them?

Dr. Sushlla Nayar: As the House is aware, the Health Survey and Planning Committee has gone into this whole Question very thoroughly.
They have recommended that there should be one medical college for every 50 lakhs of people. We are trying to follow that advice and we arc trying to persuade tho State Governments to disperse the medical college, rather than concentrate them in any particular place.
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Shrl Dinen Bhattacharya: May I know whether it is a fact that in West Bengal at the present moment for want of lymph, there is a great apprehension that there will be a break-out of small pox in epidemic form and, if so. what actiO'Il the Government proposes to take immediately?

Dr. Snshna Nayar: It is true that in some of the big cities including Calcutta Corporation area and some other municipal areas. cases of small pox· nave continued in spite at the campaign for universal vaccination.
We have drawn the attention of the State Governments to have an inten-
alve e1fort put in in these areas wheno deficiency has ,been noticed and w. are giving all the help in that direction.

Shri Dinen . Bhattacharya: I asked specifically in regard to the supply of lymph to the West Bengal Government. whether the West Bengal Government Is not supplied with lymph, which is an antidote against small..
pox.

Dr. Snshna Nayar: That is not correct; there is no shortage of lymph.
We are supplying all the necessary quantity of lymph. freeze dried vaccine for this purpose.

ShrImaU Vimala Desbmakh: Doe. the Government propose to open at least one medical college in the Vidharba region where there is no medieall college at present?

Dr. SuIIIIa Nayar: Th· s ls a aug-
eestion for ac:tlon which we ·.nn ~
to the notice of the c:oncerned stat.
GovenImeIlt.
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Shri S. M. Banerjee: I want to know whether it i. a fact that the state Government of Uttar Pradesh has requested for financial aid from the Centre for opening three more medical colleges in U.P. to create more beds etc. I would like to know the reaction of Government and the financial aid likely to be given.

Dr. Sushlla Nayar: I wish the State Government of U.P. would include more than three medical colleges in their State Plan. Whatever is included in their State Plan, they will get full assistance from the Government of India.

Shri D. C. Sharma: There is an a\l-India body which sees to it that the doctors who practice either privately or as Government servants are properly qualified. May I know if there is any all-India body which sees to It that the hospitals in India are properly staffed, properly equipped and properly looked alter?

Dr. SushUa 'Nayar: So far a. the qualifications of doctors are concerned, there is the Medical CouncU of India, which is the custodian of the
.tandards of medical education ..... .

Sbrl D. C. Sharma: I have spoken of that; I want to know about hospitals.

Dr. Sushlla Nayar: ...... as well a.
the qualifications of those who practise medicine. So far as the standards of hospitals are concerned, it Is the responsibility of the State GoveI'!!-
ment under the Constitution.
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Shri Narendra 8ID&'h Mahlda: May

I know whether the Central Government encourages the opening of Ayurvedic hospitals; if so, how many hospit!!]. are being run by the Cen.-
tral Government?

Dr. Sushlla Nayar: The Central Government has nothing to do with the opening of any type of hospital-.
Ayurvedic or allopathic; It I. the responsibility ot the State Govermnent&

Shrl ShIDkre: What about the he»-
pita Is in Delhi? Are they not run by the Centre? What sort of answer 18 this? (Interruption).

Shri Narendra SIDch Mahlda ro.e-

Shri Shlnkre: There are so many hoapital., owned, controlled anel managed by the Centre In Delhi and she says that the Centre has nothin8 to do with this.

Dr. Sushila Nayar: It a question Is asked about Delhi specifically, I will be able to answer It.

ShrI Sham Lal Saraf: The hoD.
Minister is aware that even today a number of posts of professor. In dllfe-
rent subjects are vacant in some of the college.. So, what steps are beina taken to provide quality teaching and up-to-date equipnu!nt In the medical colleges already opened before abe launchel Upon new schemes of open-In,f medical colleres?

Dr. 81111b1la Nanr: The GcrgerD-
ment of In41a Is dolJlc ev~
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poss! Me to enhance and increase post-
.graduate training facilities and for that purpose, ,besides the All India Institute of Medical Sciences, we have started a second insti~ute at Pondlcherry, We propose to open some more as soon as the Finance Ministry clears the proposal
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Power Generation at lIlrak1ld

+
'1102. Shrl Bhapat Jha Azad:

Shrl M. L. Dwlveell:
ShrJ S. C. Samanta:
Shrl Subodh BlLIISda:
ShrJ P. C. Borooah:
ShrJ D. N. Tlwary:

Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether the shortfall In power geTIeration at Hirakud is likely to continue sUN further;

(·b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(e) whether the State Government have asked for any technical or other as~i!litnncef to obviate the continuing shortage and resultant lOSs to them;
and

(d) it so, the re...nion of Government thereto?

The Mlnfster of State In the MInistry of IrrigatioD and Power (Shrt K. L. Rao): (a) to (d). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
(a) and (b). Two factors have been responsible for reduced power generation at Hirakud. One ill the poor post-monsoon inflows into the Hirakud reservoir (since October, 1965), as compared to the normal years. The other factor i. the need, in the context of the present food shortage, to accord priority to release. of water for second crop irrigation.

The ~hort-fall in POWer generation will continue tiM the onset of the next monsoon .

(c) and (d). The State Government had approached the Central Wa ter and Power Commisolon for arranging bulk Supply of power from DVC to miticate the power shortage. Tbe Central Water and Power Commission bave arranud for supply of 7.5 MW. from the DVC to Orissa which is
·being drawn by them since 6th February, 1966.

Shrl Bhagwat Jha Azad: Could we know as to what was the percentage of shortfall in this particular case In this year?

Dr. K. L. Rao: This year there ill a shortfall of 25 per cent in Hirakud
,eneration.

Shrl Bhaa-wat Jha Azad: May know whether, in view of this hull'" expenditure on this, we have ultimately to depend upon monsoons to havE' the full power generation or has this technical Minister any other media by which wh"n the monsooNl fail, the electricity should not fail?

Dr. K. L. Rao: This is one of the biggest ~sseTvoirs that We have in the country, and also Orissa is very fortunate in having coal deposit.. and in the course of next year we will

